

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ORDER REQUIRING APPLE, INC.
TO ASSIST IN THE EXECUTION OF A
SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED BY THIS
COURT.

No. 1:15-mc-01902-JO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND JENNIFER GRANICK AND RIANA
PFEFFERKORN**

Arthur Eisenberg
Mariko Hirose
New York Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-607-3300
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Esha Bhandari
Alex Abdo
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-549-2500
ebhandari@aclu.org

Jennifer Stisa Granick (CA Bar #168423)
Director of Civil Liberties*
Riana Pfefferkorn (CA Bar #266817)
Cryptography Policy Fellow*
Stanford Law School
Center for Internet and Society
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Tel: 650-736-8675
jennifer@law.stanford.edu

Andrew Crocker
Nathan D. Cardozo
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: 415-436-9333
andrew@eff.org

* For affiliation purposes only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT3

 I. The All Writs Act does not authorize the order the government seeks.3

 A. The order the government seeks exceeds the bounds of the All Writs Act, because the authority to force a third party to decrypt a device does not stem from the court’s authority to issue a warrant.4

 B. The All Writs Act does not confer authority that Congress has consciously withheld.6

 II. It would be unconstitutional to conscript Apple into governmental service to assist in gaining access to information that Apple does not possess or control.10

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of the U.S., 427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 9

*Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire
Commc’ns over Tel. Facilities*, 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 12, 15

Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Conn., Inc. v. Thorne, 30 F.3d 367, 370 (2d Cir.
1994)..... 5

Bernstein v. United States, 192 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 1

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 11

Glosband v. Watts Detective Agency, Inc., 21 B.R. 963 (D. Mass. 1981)..... 12

*In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location
Information of a Specified Wireless Tel.*, 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011) 9

*In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen
Register*, 396 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Commc’n Servs. to
Provide Technical Assistance to Agents of the U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,
No. 15-1242 M, 2015 WL 5233551 (D.P.R. Aug. 27, 2015) 16

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing X to Provide Access to
Videotapes*, No. 03-89, 2003 WL 22053105 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003) 16

*In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant
Issued by this Court*, CR 14-90470 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2014) 14

*In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant
Issued by this Court*, CR 14-90812 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014)..... 14

*In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant
Issued by this Court*, No. 1:15-mc-01902-JO, 2015 WL 5920207 (E.D.N.Y.
Oct. 9, 2015) 3, 4, 6, 7

In re XXX, Inc., No. 14 Mag. 2258, 2014 WL 5510865 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2014)..... 14

ITT Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Barton, 569 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 5

Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. United States, 507 U.S. 546 (1993)..... 12

<i>Application of U. S. for Order Authorizing Installation of Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder & Terminating Trap</i> , 610 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1979).....	11, 15
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	4
<i>Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>The Company v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 583 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Va. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	passim

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 1001.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 1002.....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	4

Other Authorities

Andrea Peterson, <i>Congressman with Computer Science Degree: Encryption Backdoors Are “Technologically Stupid,”</i> Wash. Post (Apr. 30, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2015/04/30/congressman-with-computer-science-degree-encryption-back-doors-are-technologically-stupid	8
Charlie Savage, <i>U.S. Tries to Make it Easier to Wiretap the Internet</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/09/27/us/27wiretap.html	7
Charlie Savage, <i>U.S. Weighs Wide Overhaul of Wiretap Laws</i> , N.Y. Times (May 7, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/08/us/politics/obama-may-back-fbi-plan-to-wiretap-web-users.html	7
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Who Has Your Back</i> , https://www EFF.org/who-has-your-back-government-data-requests-2015 (last visited Oct. 19, 2015).....	13

Ellen Nakashima & Barton Gellman, <i>As Encryption Spreads, U.S. Grapples with Clash Between Privacy, Security</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 10, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/as-encryption-spreads-us-worries-about-access-to-data-for-investigations/2015/04/10/7c1c7518-d401-11e4-a62f-ee745911a4ff_story.html	6
Ellen Nakashima, <i>WhatsApp, Most Popular Instant-Messaging Platform, to Encrypt Data for Millions</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 18, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/whatsapp-worlds-most-popular-instant-messaging-platform-to-encrypt-data-for-millions/2014/11/18/b8475b2e-6ee0-11e4-ad12-3734c461eab6_story.html	8
Letter from Yahoo! Inc. to U.S. Marshals Service (Sept. 15 2009), http://www.wired.com/images_blogs/threatlevel/2009/12/yahoo-price-list-letter.pdf	13
Matt Apuzzo et al., <i>Apple and Other Tech Companies Tangle with U.S. Over Data Access</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/08/us/politics/apple-and-other-tech-companies-tangle-with-us-over-access-to-data.html	6
Matthew Panzarino, <i>Apple’s Tim Cook Delivers Blistering Speech on Encryption, Privacy</i> , TechCrunch (June 2, 2015), http://techcrunch.com/2015/06/02/apples-tim-cook-delivers-blistering-speech-on-encryption-privacy	13
Mike McConnell, Michael Chertoff & William Lynn, Opinion, <i>Why the Fear Over Ubiquitous Data Encryption Is Overblown</i> , Wash. Post (July 28, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/the-need-for-ubiquitous-data-encryption/2015/07/28/3d145952-324e-11e5-8353-1215475949f4_story.html	8
Nicole Perlroth & David E. Sanger, <i>Obama Won’t Seek Access to Encrypted User Data</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 10, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/11/us/politics/obama-wont-see-access-to-encrypted-user-data.html	7
